

June 26, 2015

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Chief, Water Enforcement Branch (6EN-W) Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, TX 75202-2733 Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7014 2870 0000 7134 7469

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Attn: Ms. Judy Edelbrock (6EN-W) Environmental Protection Specialist Enforcement Branch 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, TX 75202-2733 Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7014 2870 0000 7134 7469

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on June 26, 2015 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E.

Senior Director - Sewer System Improvements

Enc. as stated



June 26, 2015

U.S. Department of Justice Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7014 2870 0000 7134 7476

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San

Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on June 26, 2015 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J Haby P.E.

Senior Director – Sewer System Improvements

Enc. as stated

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

Viscontage of Wastewat	er Reportable Effluent Violation Other
General Information	
Entity Name: San Antonio Water System	Telephone: 210-233-3274
X Permitte	I elephone: 210-233-3274 Subscriber
TCEQ Region: 13 County: Bexa	*Conscious accounts.
Noncompliance Summary	Permit Number 10137-033-Dos Rios
Description of Noncompliance (include location	on, discharge route, and estimated volume if an spill was at 2639 Mossrock (FERG 189F3) Approximately Aquifer Transition Zone).
SR#: 919325 ; INSPT#: 360992; WO#: ; Sew	ver Main 7134 7455
Cause of Noncompliance: Debris	
Duration: Start 06/22/2018 (Date)	5 17:42 End <u>06/22/2015 19:30</u> (Date) (Time)
Or expected to be Corrected	(Date)
Actions Taken	
Monitoring Data: Data should be attached or s	submitted to TCEQ when available.
	no Field Measurements
yesX	no Laboratory Samples
yesX	no Fish Kill, If yes, estimated number killed
Actions Taken to Mitigate Adverse Effects: <u>S</u> with H2O	pill Contained, Area Cleaned and Disinfected, Flushed Area
Actions Taken to Correct the Problem and Pre	event Recurrence: <u>8 Inch Sewer Main, Unstopped Main,</u>
Verification Information	
nformation Reported By Guadalupe (Name)	
Date Reported 6/22/2015	Signature: Juan Clamurer Marager 6-24
FCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is the permit number of the	s an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, use ne treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unauth	orized Discharge	e of Wastewat	er	Reportal	ole Effluen	t Violation	Other
General Inforr	nation						
Entity Name:	San Antonio W	/ater System		Telep	ohone:	210-23	3-3274
X Permitte			***************************************	Subscriber			
TCEQ Region	: 13 Co	unty: Bexa	r Pei	mit Number,	101	37-008-Salac	o Creek
Noncompliand	e Summary						
unauthorized of 90200 gallons 47649,combine	Noncompliance lischarge): The a spilled into Cree ed Total = 90,20 INSPT#: ; WO#:	address of the k Bed (Spille 0.	spill was ed Into Sa	at Holbrook alado Creek	00700 (FE) Spill Mar	RG 192D7) A	oproximately
Cause of Nonc	compliance: <u>I/I</u>		-			3	· .
Duration:	Start	06/22/201 (Date)	5 12:11 (Time)		End	06/23/201 (Date)	5 4:45 (Time)
	Or expected to	o be Corrected	<u> </u>	eronu,	(Date)	ą	
There Are Three	ers to Human H ee Known Dome se The Spill Volu	<u>stic Water We</u>	lls Withir	ı ½ Mile Of T	he Spill. 🗈	The Well Own	s ; However, ers Were
Actions Taken							
Monitoring Dat	a: Data should b	e attached or	submitte	to TCEQ w	hen availa	ble.	
X	yes		no	Field Measurer	ments		
	yes	X		Laboratory San		•	
	yes	X		Fish Kill, If yes,	**.		
Actions Taken the area back t	to Mitigate Adve o natural grade	rse Effects: <u>C</u>	leanup is	on-going ar	nd fresh so	il is being plac	ced to bring
Actions Taken Created To Re	to Correct the P pair Manhole Rir	roblem and Pr ng And Cover	event Re	currence: 48	3 Inch Sew	ver Main, Wo	rk Order
Verification Info	ormation						
Information Re	ported By	Rick P (Name		1		Superintend	
Date Reported	6/22/2	,	Signatu	ıre: <u>Al</u>	Ma Director	Yorlatt	6-26-2015
TOTO SEAL AL	L C 0000 If H						

TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, use the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unauth	orized Dischar	ge of Wastewa	ater	Reportable l	Effluent Violati	on Other
General Inform	nation					
Entity Name:	San Antonio	Water System		Telephor	ne: 2	210-233-3274
X Permitte			ALCOHOLD TO THE PARTY.	bscriber		
TCEQ Region:		County: Bex	ar Perm	it Number	10137-0	33-Dos Rios
Noncomplianc	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Description of unauthorized deproximately	ischarge):_The	address of the	e spill was a	ge route, and o	estimated volumerce St (FE	me if an RG 209E7)
SR#: 923482 ;	INSPT#: 3614	22; WO#: ; Se	wer Main 16	306 16303		
Cause of Nonc	ompliance: <u>G</u>	Grease				
Duration:	Start	06/25/20 (Date)	15 6:05 (Time)	End	06/2 (Date)	25/2015 6:45 (Time)
	Or expected	to be Correcte	d		3	
					(Date)	
Potential Dange	ers to Human ł	Health and Saf	ety or the Er	nvironment: <u>N</u>	o Significant D	angers
					1 .	
Actions Taken						
Monitoring Data	a: Data should	be attached or	submitted t	o TCEQ when	available	1
	yes	X		eld Measurements	y.	
	yes	X	no√ La	boratory Samples	•	
#304 w/w	yes	X	no Fis	sh Kill, If yes, estir	nated number kill	ed
Actions Taken t with H2O	o Mitigate Adv	erse Effects: <u>S</u>	Spill Contain	ed, Area Clear	ned and Disinf	ected, Flushed Area
Actions Taken to	o Correct the F	Problem and Pr	revent Recu	rrence: <u>8 Inch</u>	Sewer Main,	Unstopped Main,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Verification Info	rmation					
Information Rep	orted By	Ricardo	Sanchez	,	1.0	S/TV/II
		(Nam		/	LC	(Title)
Date Reported _	6/25/2	2015	Signature	: Josh	new	1 6/26/15
TCEQ 0501 (Novem	nber 5, 2002) If th	e noncompliance	is an unauthori	zed discharge fror	n a wastewater c	Ollection system use

TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, use the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329